## **Notice of Determination**

To: 

Office of Planning and Research

From: Resource Conservation District of Tehama County

PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222

P.O. Box 1232

Sacramento, CA 95812

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Seronica Biggs, District Forester/RPF 3221

To:図 Tehama County Clerk 633 Washington Street, Room 11 Red Bluff, CA 96080

Subject: Filing of <u>Notice of Determination</u> in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2019012052

Project Title: Crane Mills Vegetation Treatment Project

**Project Location:** The project is located on up to 47,314 acres located approximately 25-35 miles west and northwest of Corning, in Tehama County, California.

**Project Description:** The proposed project consists of vegetation treatments on up to 47,314 acres for wildfire risk reduction and forest health improvement on private land in western Tehama County, California. The owner of the land is Crane Mills, a natural resources company headquartered in Corning, CA. The land is managed by Crane Mills' staff of professional foresters and land managers. The proposed treatment types (i.e., shaded fuel breaks and ecological restoration) and the treatment activities (i.e., manual treatments, mechanical treatments, prescribed burning, herbicide application, and prescribed herbivory) are consistent with those evaluated in the CalVTP Program EIR. Maintenance treatments would involve the same treatment types and activities used in the initial treatments.

The Resource Conservation District of Tehama County has prepared a Project-Specific Analysis (PSA) and Addendum (PSA/addendum) for the project as a later activity covered by the California Vegetation Treatment Project (CalVTP) Program Environmental Impact Report (EIR). RCDTC is the project proponent and CEQA lead agency. RCDTC will enter into a partnership with Crane Mills to implement the proposed treatments. The partnership may entail the provision of resources to Crane Mills by RCDTC, including funding, staffing, and technical input. In the PSA/Addendum, Crane Mills is referred to as the "implementing entity," reflecting its role as the implementer of treatments on its land.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the Resource Conservation District of Tehama County (⊠ Lead Agency or □ Responsible Agency) has approved the above-described project on 1.8.2025 and has made the following determinations related to the PSA:

- 1. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. The Crane Mills Vegetation Treatment Project PSA/Addendum (SCH# 2019012052) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. The CalVTP Program EIR sufficiently analyzes and addresses potential environmental impacts from the project, and the project will not trigger any of the criteria requiring additional CEQA review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162. The project will not result in new significant impacts or a substantial increase in the severity of the significant environmental impacts identified in the CalVTP Program EIR. The proposed project is within the scope of the CalVTP Program EIR consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15168(c)(2), as documented in the PSA.
- 4. Mitigation measures and standard project requirements from the CalVTP Program EIR were made a condition of the approval of the project; no new project-specific mitigation measures are required.

Dated Received for filing at OPR:



DFW 753.5a (REV. 12/01/18) Previously DFG 753.5a		#05	Z-10	101298
		Pri	nt	StartOver Finalize&Email
		RECEIP		
		59 —	12/30	/2019 — 158
		STATE C	CLEARIN	NGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		2019	0120	52
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE
Forestry and Fire Protection, Board of				12/30/2019
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT NUMBER
OPR/SCH				
PROJECT TITLE				
California Vegetation Treatment Program				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EM	IAII		PHONE NUMBER
Edith Hannigan	THOUSE OF THE FLOT AND EIN	1/3/12		(916) 862-0120
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STAT	F	ZIP CODE
PO Box 944246	Sacramento	CA		942442460
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Sacramento	CA		942442400
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	<b>(</b>	State Ag	gency Private Entity
	] Other opecial bistrict		otate Ag	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				
☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$:	3,271.00	\$	3,271.00
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)	\$3	2,354.75		0.00
		1,112.00		0.00
☐ Exempt from fee				
□ Notice of Exemption (attach)				
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)				
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)				
				0.00
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$_	0.00
☐ County documentary handling fee			\$_	
☐ Other			\$_	
PAYMENT METHOD:				0.07/.00
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL RE	CEIVED	\$_	3,271.00
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE				
X Justin Le Date: 2019.12.30 11:17:56 J.Le, State Clearinghouse				